Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC

114 Rock Creek Park Drive, Albemarle, NC 28001

AERIAL ADVENTURE WAIVER/ LIABILITY RELEASE FORM/ PARTICIPANT USER AGREEMENT This waiver and release is a legal document, so please read it carefully before signing.

- Participants for the adult course must have a minimum overhead reach of 5' 11". No exceptions are allowed!
- Participants for the kid's course must have a minimum overhead reach of 4'7". No exceptions are allowed!
- For participants under 18 years of age, at least one of the participant's parents or a legal guardian must sign this form prior to the participant being allowed to participate.
- This permission form is the only release or permission form that will be accepted by Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC. No substitute forms are allowed.
- Participants are required to have full use of lower extremities.
- · For female participants, because a climbing harness is used, pants or shorts are strongly recommended.
- · Participants acknowledge that the park does not issue or use helmets, which may have associated risks inherent.
- · Our park has been carefully tested and properly maintained for safety. Every participant will be assisted by our staff members. Safety equipment must be worn at all times during participation. Because the park involves height, motion, and special climbing equipment, there is a measure of caution that must be adhered to by all participants. Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC reserves the right to deny service to any person.

I agree that by participating in this physical activity, or by my use of these premises, I do so at my own risk. In consideration for Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC providing services and/or equipment to enable me to participate in activities upon its property, I assume all risk of injury, illness, damage or loss to me or my property that might result, including without limitation, any loss or theft of personal property, or any risk of minor or serious bodily injury or death. I consent to medical treatment in the event of injury, accident, and/or illness resulting from this physical activity, or by my use of these premises.

I agree on behalf of myself and my person representative, heirs, executors, administrators, agents and assigns to release and discharge Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC from any and all claims or causes of action, known or unknown, arising out of any accident due to any alleged negligence, by me or by Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC or its staff and employees. I acknowledge that I have carefully read this Waiver and Release and fully understand that it is a release of liability. By my signature below, I am waiving any right that I may have to bring legal action to assert a claim against any and all parties, whether they be Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC, its staff and employees, or any event sponsors for their negligence relating to any loss of my personal property or any physical injury or death to me.

If the participant is a minor and this form is signed by a parent or guardian, I certify that I have read this document and that I have voluntarily agreed that said minor may participate in Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC activities, and I sign this release on their behalf. I give Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC permission to treat said minor in case of illness, injury, or accident. In the event emergency services are necessary, I understand that the expenses are the sole responsibility of the participant.

Finally, I authorize Carolina Treetop Challenge LLC and its licensees to use for advertisement purposes, any form of video images or photographs in which I may appear.

I HAVE READ THE ABOVE WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND BY SIGNING THIS FORM, I AGREE TO PARTICIPATE AND ABIDE BY ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS SET FORTH BY CAROLINA TREETOP CHALLENGE LLC. I AGREE THAT BY SIGNING THIS FORM I AM RELIEVING CAROLINA TREETOP CHALLENGE LLC FROM ALL LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR WRONGFUL DEATH CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER CAUSE. I FULLY RECOGNIZE THAT I (OR ANY MINOR ON WHOSE BEHALF I AM SIGNING THIS RELEASE) AM HURT, DIE, OR MY PROPERTY IS DAMAGED, I AM GIVING UP MY RIGHT TO MAKE A CLAIM OR FILE A LAWSUIT AGAINST CAROLINA TREETOP CHALLENGE LLC EVEN IF THEY NEGLIGENTLY OR BY SOME OTHER ACT OR OMISSION CAUSE THE INJURY, DAMAGE, OR DEATH. I EXPRESSLY ASSUME ALL RISK, AND VOLUNTARILY SIGN MY NAME AS EVIDENCE OF MY ACCEPTANCE.

Participant's First and Last Name:	
Date of Participation:	
•	
Legal Guardian's Name:	
Participant's/Legal Guardian's Signature*:	
*You must be 18 years old or older to sign for yourself	

You must be 18 years old or older to sign for yourself.